Comhai'rle Cathrach
i Bhaile Atha Cliath
i " Dublin City Council

NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTERPRISE SPC

TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2.,

ON TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017 AT 3.30 PM

AGENDA

TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2017

Minutes of Meeting held on 22nd Nov 2016 & Matters Arising
Management Update
LECP Review - Malachy Bradley EMRA

A.O0.B






Economic Development & Enterprise SPC — 22" November 2016

Strategic Policy Committee (SPC) Economic Development & Enterprise

Meeting held on Tuesday 22™ November 2016 at 15.30pm

In the Council Chambers, City Hall, Dublin 2

Members Present:

ClIr. Paul McAuliffe (Chair), Cllr. Paddy Bourke, ClIr. Deirdre Heney, ClIr. Anne Feeney, Clir. Noeleen Reilly
Clir. Greg Kelly, Cllr. Norma Sammon, Ms. Denise Brophy, Ms. Geraldine Lavin.

Officials:

Declan Wallace, Assistant Chief Executive, Dublin City Council.

Mary Mac Sweeney, Senior Executive Officer, LEO, Dublin City Council.

Steven O’Gara, Senior Enterprise Development Officer, LEO, Dublin City Council.
Norman Thompson, Business Community Manager, LEO, Dublin City Council.

Fiona Richardson, Administrative Officer, International Relations, Dublin City Council

External:

Ger Casey, CEO, Grangegorman Development Agency (GDA)
Kathleen McCann, Employment and Training Co-ordinator, Grangegorman Development Agency (GDA)

1. Minutes of Meeting held on 6™ Sept 2016 & Matters Arising

Proposed by, Clir. Bourke, Seconded by, Ms. Brophy

2. Grangegorman Development Agency (GDA) Project — Mr. Ger Casey CEO of GDA (Kathleen
McCann)

Following the presentation from Mr. Casey a question was raised about the project and how
it would affect the local community in terms of the proposed public library, the provision of
student accommodations and the existing National School. Mr. Casey responded by saying
that the Public library is intended to proceed after phase 3, and they have been in discussion
with DCC. However, the exac
[...]
ues. Also, who is the compliance officer? Ms.
MacSweeney said that a number of employees have enforcement powers. The working
group can make it clear the roles played by various staff and can also address the concerns
raised and recommend any changes to national legislation that are required.

The Chair confirmed that the report was agreed and expressed his thanks to all those
involved in preparing it and requested that the Working Group should report back to the SPC
by the summer of 2017. He recommended that the report be forwarded to the January
Council meeting for noting. The Chair also said that an opportunity now existed to identify a
new sector of the economy for review, and recommended that a exercise could focus on a
different sector, such as infrastructure.

Following on from this the Chair asked Ms. Brophy to give a brief update on the work of the
Tourism Working Group. Ms. Brophy stated that it was still a work in progress but that they
had already identified the lack of accommodation as a significant barrier to competitiveness
in the tourism market. It was also highlighted that the effects of BREXIT would have a
significant impact on tourism in terms of exchange rates and the attractiveness of Dublin to
UK tourists. The group is also looking to bring together the various departments of DCC that
are directly involved in tourism to avoid duplication of work.

Page 2



Economic Development & Enterprise Management Update — Mary MacSweeney

The Chair highlighted the issues from the Economic Monitor surrounding infrastructure in
the City and made a suggestion to the SPC then they might consider holding an
“Infrastructure Summit” later in 2017 similar to that held in 2016 on BREXIT. A discussion
then began surrounding the provision of a Christmas Market for Dublin City. A number of
the Committee were highly supportive of a Market for the City while others felt that it
negatively impacted businesses and traffic movement in the city. The Chair pointed out that
t
[...]
ted. It was observed that poor links
exist with San Jose and that this was a major issue with twinnings. Dublin has very good
links with Barcelona and Liverpool which assisted in facilitating these relationships. A direct
route to San Jose is proposed to commence in 2017. The Chair highlighted that this was
most likely a direct result of previous lobbying efforts. A question was raised asking if there
is any analysis of how competitive Dublin is in relation to business tourism and what
connection there is with other agencies.

Ms Richardson responded that the main issue facing the City in terms of Business Tourism is
Hotel spaces and that is being raised e.g. at Connect 16 the issue was raised by the DAA and
Dublin Conference Bureau, a sub section of Failte Ireland that would keep us aware of how
competitive we are. They will continue to maintain close links with all stakeholders in the
Dublin City Region. The Chair said that the committee might hold off on some of the
guestions until Ms. Foley was available for the next meeting of the SPC when IRU will have
more work done on the future direction of the department.

A.O.B:

Dates for SPC Meetings in 2017

31st January Formal SPC Meeting addressing LECP 2017
4™ April Formal SPC Meeting

23" May Proposed Infrastructure Summit

25" July Formal SPC Meeting

5" September Provisional Date

21" November Formal SPC Meeting

Page 4



|
i i Report to Economic Development and Enterprise SPC
Combhairle Cathrach st
Bhaile Atha Cliath 31" January 2017
Dublin City Council
Item No. 2

Economic Development and Enterprise Strategic Policy Committee

MANAGEMENT UPDATE

CONTENTS: PAGE NO.

Economic Development Pages 2 -3

Local Enterprise Office (LEO) Pages 4-9

International Relations Pages 10
Page 1 of 10

Page 5




Economic Development

1. Dublin City Local Economic and Community Plan (LECP) — 2016 -2021

The process of consultation and feedback regarding the LECP’s was carried out in quarter 4
2016 and led to the drafting of the 2017 Action Plan. The format of the consultation for the
economic goals allowed for group discussion at three workshops, and individual
consultations with senior managers of organisations identified as part of the economic
community in the city. Members of the Economic Development and Enterprise SPC were
also invited to forward actions for inclusion in the Action Plan. Nominees are in place from
each Department in the City Council who liaise with Bernie Doherty and Mary Mac Sweeney.
The updating of progress on Community and Economic aspects of the LECP for 2016 and
the submission of actions for 2017 is now complete. The action plan for 2017 is in draft
format. The Advisory Group will meet on the 10™ February and review the draft document.
The document will be designed and printed in March with a view to having the printed

document and an on-line version available in early April.

The Eastern and Midlands Regional Assembly (EMRA) produced a review report on the
LECP’s following a workshop held in Oct 2016 attended by staff from the four Dublin local
authorities. Malachy Bradley from the EMRA will present the findings of this review to the
Economic Development and Enterprise SPC on January 31% 2017.

2. Dublin Economic Monitor

The eight edition of the Dublin Economic Monitor will be launched on 25" January 2017.
This edition will feature an article on the Dublin Regional Enterprise Strategy, and will be
promoted and distributed by Economic Development staff.

3. Pendulum Summit
The Economic Development unit manned a stand at the very successful Pendulum Summit
held in the Convention Centre on the 11" and 12" of January 2017. An advert promoting

the Dublin economy was included in the brochure with copies distributed to all attendees.

4. Dublin.ie

The award winning Dublin.ie website continues to build its profile and reach new audiences
in promoting the benefits of living, working and learning in Dublin. The site also provides up

to date information on a wide rang
[...]
ermine ‘cause and effect”?

e Case for shared evidence base and standard metrics/
indicators to allow for cross evaluation of LECPs

6¢ abed



Summary - Key recommendation%

»Standardised approach to improve efficiencies and
ensure greater consistency of plan content

» Funding follows Policy. Clarity around management
of funding mechanism and new funding streams.

%Nnteragency collaboration with the RSES, Regional
" APJs and Skills Fora and other partner agencies

»Leadership from Interdepartmental Working Group

> Framework for Review. A midterm review would
allow for iteration of the LECPs with the RSESs



Eastern
& Midland

...............
......
..............
......
.............
...............

............
.............
................
............
............
......

T Malachy Bradley

Assistant Director






	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Meeting held on 22nd Nov 2016 & Matters Arising
	2 Management Update
	3 LECP Review - Malachy Bradley EMRA



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SPC MEETING 

 
HELD ON TUESDAY 31 JANUARY 2017 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of Meeting held on 22nd Nov 2016 & Matters Arising 

 
Order: Minutes agreed 
 

 

2   Presentation on LECP process by Eastern & Midlands Regional Assembly: 
Malachy Bradley 
 

The Members thanked Mr. Bradley for a comprehensive presentation and proceeded to ask a series of question. 

Topics raised included the perceived confusion created by drafting the Development plans, the Local Area plans 

(LAP’s) and Corporate plans at the same time as the LECP and what effect this might have on the drafting of the 

LECP. Members also enquired about the ability of the Regional Assembly to access European Funding.  

 

Mr. Bradley described the national strategy framework including the hierarchy of spatial plans, LAP’s and 

Development Plans, while in contrast the LECP is an Action Plan. However, it was highlighted that there should 

be consistency between the various plans and that they should complement each other. In relation to EU funding 

Mr Bradley said the Assembly did access EU funding through the INTERREG Atlantic Area fund and that there 

are opportunities to apply for funding linked to LECP goals and actions. One of the main focuses at present is on 

the projects coming from those programmes through grant and matched funding. In relation to the Goals, the 

LECP’s are 6 year plans that are evidence based and you can set our over 6 years. I do advocate that the 

approach taken by DCC of a yearly action plan is preferable as you get a progress update on an annual basis for 

the life of the plan.  

 

The Members asked for clarification on the makeup of the Regional Assembly and what the SPC can do to 

encourage stakeholders to participate in the LECP. Mr. Bradley responded that there are 36 elected members of 

the Regional Assembly, which are nominated by their Local Authorities (DCC has 7 members; Cllr. Christy 

Burke, Cllr Paddy Bourke, Cllr Gaye Fagan, Cllr. Mary Freehill, Cllr Tom Brabazon, Cllr. Dermot Lacey, Cllr. 

Seamus McGrath) and that there was excellent engagement with the LECP through the consultation process. 

Mr. Bradley also said that there is an issue with some getting external agencies to commit to the LECP process 

and where there is dialogue it tends to be as a result of existing relationships.  

 

The Members expressed some concern at the geographical and demographic size of the Assembly and the 

issues that the region faced in developing and integrated LECP for each area. Mr. Bradley responded that there 

are challenges with the structure of the region but that it was established in the Local Government Reform Act.  

The different challenges across the region will feed into the discussion on the regional spatial strategy.  It was 

 



2 
 

also noted that there was inconsistency in the delivery of the LECP across the region.  The joint meeting 

approach taken by some of the Local Authorities worked well but that was down to local leadership and this 

issue does need guidance from the departments.   

 
3   2017 LECP Draft Action Plan Update: Mary MacSweeney 

 

Ms. MacSweeney stated that the Economic Development & Enterprise Team have been working in conjunction 

with the Ms. Doherty and Ms O’Leary in the Community team in drafting the 2017 LECP Action Plan. The team 

have been engaging with the various internal departments following a significant period of public and stakeholder 

engagement and consultation.  

 

It is proposed that the Advisory Group will meet in Februray and finalise the 2017 action plan. After the draft 

action plan has been finalised the Team will then turn to reporting on the 2016 Action Plan. The key for the 

process going forward will be to embed the LECP in the work of the SPC’s and the Council.  

 

The Chair asked if this SPC was in agreement with the Advisory Group finalising the 2017 plan and the members 

agreed. The Chair than asked if any additional members would like to be included on the Advisory Group and 

Cllr Feeney confirmed that she would like to be included. Representatives of this SPC on the LECP Advisory 

Group will now consist of Cllr. McAuliffe, Mr. Harte, Ms. Brophy, and Cllr. Feeney. 

 

 

4   Economic Developement & Enterprise Management Update - Greg Swift 
 

Mr. Swift updated the SPC on the work of the Economic Development & Enterprise Office.  

 

In relation to the Economic Monitor the Chair asked if the members of the SPC could be invited to the next 

launch and if a report could be prepared for the SPC on the cost and the process for publishing the Monitor 

 

 

 
Councillor Paul McAuliffe 
Chairperson 
Tuesday 31 January 2017 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Paul McAuliffe (Chairman)   
Paddy Bourke Gaye Fagan Anne Feeney 
Alison Gilliland Deirdre Heney Greg Kelly 
Geraldine Lavin Norma Sammon  
 
Officers   
Bernie Doherty Mary Foley McSweeney 
O'Gara Helen O'Leary Jackie O'Reilly 
Greg Swift Norman Thompson Declan Wallace 
 
Apologies:    
Denise Brophy Brendan Carr Martin Harte 
Evanne Kilmurray Noeleen Reilly  
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


